House Bill 2449

Sponsored by Representative DALLUM; Representatives BONAMICI, BOQUIST, CAMERON, CLEM, GILLIAM, KOMP, KRIEGER, NATHANSON, ROBLAN, WHISNANT, Senator FERRIOLI (at the request of Ken Karzminski)

SUMMARY

The following summary is not prepared by the sponsors of the measure and is not a part of the body thereof subject to consideration by the Legislative Assembly. It is an editor's brief statement of the essential features of the measure **as introduced**.

Designates Columbia Gorge Discovery Center as Oregon Ice Age Museum.

A BILL FOR AN ACT

2 Relating to the Oregon Ice Age Museum at the Columbia Gorge Discovery Center in The Dalles.

3 Be It Enacted by the People of the State of Oregon:

4 <u>SECTION 1.</u> (1) The Columbia Gorge Discovery Center is designated the Oregon Ice Age 5 Museum. The activities of the center pertaining to its function as the Oregon Ice Age Mu-

6 seum may include:

(a) Extending and improving public access to state and privately owned collections of
historical, geological, informational or technical interest relating to the Ice Age and any
other Ice Age items or collection of Ice Age items that may be acquired in the future;

(b) Educating the public regarding Oregon's Ice Age history, geology, landscape, flora and
 fauna; and

12 (c) Mounting special Ice Age exhibitions from time to time.

(2) The Department of Transportation is responsible for state participation in the Oregon Ice Age Museum in the same manner as the department is responsible for other historical museums in this state under ORS 358.018. The Oregon Heritage Commission is responsible for state participation in the Oregon Ice Age Museum in the same manner as the commission is responsible for other museums in this state.

18

1